



File No. DOIA 1516-0349

Mr Jonathan Brewer

[fyi-request-2920-d153f2cf@requests.fyi.org.nz](mailto:fyi-request-2920-d153f2cf@requests.fyi.org.nz)

Dear Mr Brewer

Thank you for your email of 10 September 2015 regarding the response you received to your request of 4 August 2015 under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act).

Due to an oversight in processing that request, the first series of questions were not answered. I acknowledge the frustration this would have caused, and now provide responses to those additional questions below.

**1.) Was there a tender process for the 2012 Broadband Map?**

No. The 2012 National Broadband Map, which is hosted on Koordinates.com, contained the same data as the National Broadband Map created in 2009, so minimal work was required. For this reason, the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment (the Ministry) contracted providers directly due to the low value of the contracts, in line with the Ministry's procurement policy.

**2.) What was the development budget for the 2012 Broadband Map?**

As noted above, the 2012 National Broadband Map contained the same data as the National Broadband Map created in 2009. The work undertaken to update the map in 2012 (referred to above) was worth \$25,000.

**3.) What was the ongoing funding for the 2012 Broadband Map?**

Changes were made to the National Broadband Map on an ad-hoc basis, and provisions for these updates were covered in the contracts referred to in the previous questions.

The map is no longer maintained by the Ministry, so we have no further funding committed to it. Responsibility for the map was transferred to New Zealand Registry Services in 2014.

**4.) What are the license conditions for publication and use of the data?**

The terms of use can be viewed here: <https://koordinates.com/terms-of-use/>.

This answers your request in full.

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in black ink, consisting of a large, stylized initial 'C' followed by a long, horizontal, wavy line that tapers off to the right.

Chris Bishop  
Manager ICT Policy and Programmes  
Commerce, Consumers, Communications